Created on: 2/26/08 E4-WM5-Y341A00 page 1 of 10               revised on:
Inhalt :
- PORSCHE 996 C4 PSS10
- Einbauanleitungen
Contents:
          PORSCHE 996 C4 PSS10
- mounting instruction
Created on: 2/26/08 E4-WM5-Y341A00 page 2 of 10               revised on:

Manufacturer PORSCHE
ABE-/ EG- BE- No. e13*98/14*0031*..
type designation 996 C4 (4WD)
model 996
FRONT according to permissible axle load and adjusting dimensions
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Y623A00
helper spring
E4-FD1-Z349A00
shock absorber
part number
with damping force adjustment
VM3-E714
permissible
adjustment range
maximum permissible axle load 825 kg (1815 lb)
80 – 90 mm* = 10 mm range
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the center of mounting screw
REAR according to permissible axle load and adjusting dimensions
spring part number main spring
E4-FD1-Y518A00
helper spring
E4-FD1-Y504A01
shock absorber
part number
with damping force adjustment
BM5-D540
permissible
adjustment range
maximum permissible axle load 1250 kg (2750 lb)
205 - 210 mm* = 5 mm range
* measurement:
top edge of spring seat down to the center of mounting screw
 There are no technical objections against the use of all O.E. wheel/tire combinations.
 The ground clearance in unladen state is reduced by the installation of special springs. It is the ap-
proximate equivalent of that of a partially laden stock vehicle. When the vehicle is loaded to the per-
missible axle loads the ground clearance does not change as compared to the stock vehicle. If spoil-
ers, rear aprons and special exhaust systems are mounted, however, the reduced angle of slope
must be noted (travelling on ramps etc.).
 The specified minimum height of the coupling ball above the road surface with the permissible total
weight of the vehicle (acc. DIN 74058) is 350 mm.
Created on: 2/26/08 E4-WM5-Y341A00 page 8 of 10               revised on:
 A-   Gewindeschraube
 Set screw
B-   Verstellkopf
 Adjusting head
C-   Kontermutter M12x 1
 lock nut M12x 1
D-   Anschlagscheibe
 End stop disc
E-   Mutter M12x1
 Nut M12x1
F-   Hülse
 sleeve
G   Gewindeschraube
 Set screw
H  Anschlagstift
 End stop pin
I Verstellschraube
 Adjusting screw
Verstellposition 1 = komfort